

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X
REPEX VENTURES S.A., on Behalf of Itself :
and All Others Similarly Situated, :

Plaintiff, :

Civil Action No.: 09-cv-00289-RMB

v. :

BERNARD L. MADOFF; BERNARD L. :
MADOFF INVESTMENT SECURITIES; :
BANK MEDICI S.A.; SONJA KOHN; PETER :
SCHEITHAUER; HERALD USA FUND; :
HERALD LUXEMBURG FUND; BANK :
AUSTRIA CREDITANSTALT; UNICREDIT :
S.A.; PRIMEO SELECT FUNDS; PIONEER :
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENTS; THEMA :
INTERNATIONAL FUND PLC; ERNST & :
YOUNG LLP, and HSBC HOLDINGS PLC, :

Defendants. :
----- X

[Caption continued on the next page]

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF THE FOXTON GROUP'S MOTION TO CONSOLIDATE,
TO BE APPOINTED LEAD PLAINTIFF AND FOR APPROVAL
OF ITS SELECTION OF LEAD AND LIAISON COUNSEL**

----- X
HORST LEONHARDT, on Behalf of Himself :
and All Others Similarly Situated, :

Plaintiff, :

v. :

Civil Action No.: 09-cv-02032-UA

BERNARD L. MADOFF, BANK MEDICI :
S.A., SONJA KOHN, PETER :
SCHEITHAUER, HERALD USA FUND, :
HERALD LUXEMBURG FUND, BANK :
AUSTRIA CREDITANSTALT, UNICREDIT :
S.A., PRIMEO SELECT FUND, PRIMEO :
EXECUTIVE FUND, PIONEER :
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENTS, THEMA :
INTERNATIONAL FUND PLC, HELMUTH :
E. FREY, FRIEDRICH PFEFFER, FRANCO :
MUGNAI, ALBERTO BENBASSAT, :
STEPHANE BENBASSAT, GENEVALOR, :
BENBASSAT & CIE, DAVID T. SMITH, :
GERALD J.P. BRADY, DANIEL :
MORRISSEY, ERNST & YOUNG S.A., :
ERNST & YOUNG GLOBAL LIMITED, :
HSBC HOLDINGS PLC, HSBC :
INSTITUTIONAL TRUST SERVICES :
(IRELAND) LIMITED, HSBC SECURITIES :
SERVICES (IRELAND) LIMITED, HSBC :
SECURITIES SERVICES, S.A., :
PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS, :
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS, :
PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS :
INTERNATIONAL LIMITED and :
FRIEHLING & HOROWITZ, :

Defendants. :

----- X

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 2

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

IV. ARGUMENT..... 3

 A. CONSOLIDATION IS APPROPRIATE..... 3

 B. THE FOXTON GROUP MEETS THE PSLRA’S
 REQUIREMENTS FOR APPOINTMENT AS LEAD PLAINTIFF 4

 1. The PSLRA’s Procedural Requirements..... 5

 2. The Foxtton Group Has Timely Moved To Be Appointed Lead Plaintiff..... 6

 3. The Foxtton Group Has The Largest Financial Interest
 Submitted By A Plaintiff For The Class 6

 4. The Foxtton Group Otherwise Satisfies The Requirements
 Of Rule 23 Of The Federal Rules Of Civil Procedure 7

 C. THE FOXTON GROUP’S CHOICE OF LEAD COUNSEL SHOULD BE APPROVED 9

V. CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 42.....	3
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, Section 10(b).....	1, 4
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, Section 20(a).....	1, 4

Cases

<i>Avagliano v. Sumitomo Shoji America, Inc.</i> , 103 F.R.D. 562 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	8
<i>Barnet v. Elan Corp.</i> 236 F.R.D. 158 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	9
<i>Bishop v. New York City Dep't of Hous. Pres. and Dev.</i> , 141 F.R.D. 229 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	8
<i>Funke v. Life Financial Corp.</i> , No. 99 Civ. 11877(CBM), 2003 WL 194204 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2003).....	9
<i>Kaplan v. Gelfond</i> , 240 F.R.D. 88 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	4
<i>Rossini v. Ogilvy & Mather, Inc.</i> , 798 F.2d 590 (2d Cir. 1986)	8
<i>Strougo v. Brantley Capital Corp.</i> , 243 F.R.D. 100 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	8
<i>Walsh v. Northrup Grumman Corp.</i> , 162 F.R.D. 440 (E.D.N.Y. 1995).....	9
<i>Weltz v. Lee</i> , 199 F.R.D. 129 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	9
